  XXlX. Nemzetközi Építéstudományi Konferencia – ÉPKO
ÉPKO–2025
A nyomaték-előfeszítő erő összefüggéseiben szereplő nyomaték
és súrlódási tényezők kísérleti meghatározása csavarkötéseknél
Experimental determination of torque and friction coefficients
in the torque–preload relationships of bolted connections
HAMEEDI Wael S.1*, VŐLGYI István1
1 Department of Structural Engineering, Faculty of Civil Engineering,

Table 1 Dimensions of bolted connection components [17]
PG /G1  o ndation anchor
Type designation PGS-16/G1-790 PGS-20/G1-970 PGS-24/G1-1110
Thread type M 16 M 20 M 24
Overall length L mm 790 970 1110
Reinforcing steel diameter ds mm 16 20 25
Overlap length Ls mm 690 860 990
Thread length l mm 100 110 120
Wrench size SW mm 24 30 36
Washer diameter D mm 45 45 55
P    ol mn shoe dimensions
Type designation PCC 16 PCC 20 PCC 24
Overall height h mm 745 910 1125
Reinforcing steel diameter ds1 mm 12 14 16
Reinforcing steel diameter ds2 mm 8 8 10
Plate thickness t mm 15 20 25
Bore diameter d0 mm 28 30 35
Profile height hp mm 145 170 190
Foot width B mm 89 97 100
Foot length L mm 90 95 100
Overlap length Ls mm 650 800 1000
  XXlX. Nemzetközi Építéstudományi Konferencia – ÉPKO
ÉPKO–2025
Fig. 4 Experimental setup layout
3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
To experimentally determine key coefficients such as the torque coefficient (K), the thread friction
coefficient (µₜ), and the underhead friction coefficient (µₕ), Eq.(3) was reformulated into Eq.(4). In this
reformulation, the thread and underhead friction coefficients were assumed to be equal, represented by a
unified mean friction coefficient (µₘ). The torque coefficient (K) was calculated using the general expression
provided in Eq.(1).
 µ𝑚 =
𝑇 𝐹𝑣 − 0.16 × 𝑝⁄
0.58 × 𝑑𝑚 + 0.5 × 𝑑ℎ
 … (4)
According to the experimental results that listed for each connection type in Tables 2,3,4, variations in the type
of bolted connection do not significantly influence either the mean friction coefficient or the torque coefficient.
The slight variations observed are likely due to sampling limitations rather than any systematic trend.
Furthermore, the observation that the anchor bolt diameter does not affect the torque coefficient is consistent
with theoretical expectations. This is because, in the equation describing the relationship between torque and
tension, the anchor bolt diameter is treated as a separate variable from the torque coefficient, and thus should
not influence its value.
Table 2 Experimental results of connection type [(PGS-16/G1-790)+(PCC 16)]
ID Lubrication Torque % Fv (N) µm K
1 Wiped 15 5650 0.260 0.353
2 Wiped 20 7250 0.271 0.367
3 Wiped 25 10450 0.233 0.318
4 Wiped 30 13550 0.214 0.295
5 Wiped 35 16050 0.211 0.29
6 Wiped 50 23700 0.203 0.281
7 Dry 15 3400 0.442 0.587
8 Dry 20 4950 0.404 0.538
9 Dry 25 6600 0.377 0.504
10 Dry 30 8950 0.332 0.446
11 Dry 35 10750 0.322 0.433
12 Dry 50 17400 0.283 0.383
13 Oiled 15 7100 0.204 0.281
14 Oiled 20 8850 0.219 0.301
15 Oiled 25 11650 0.207 0.286
16 Oiled 30 16150 0.177 0.247
17 Oiled 35 22100 0.149 0.211
18 Oiled 50 29900 0.158 0.223
DA
Load cells